

No. 94084-3

---

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL  
RESOURCES,

Petitioner,

v.

POPE RESOURCES, LP and OPG PROPERTIES, LLC,

Respondents.

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* SKOKOMISH INDIAN TRIBE**

---

EARLE DAVID LEES, III  
WSBA No. 30017  
Skokomish Legal Department  
Skokomish Indian Tribe  
N. 80 Tribal Center Road  
Skokomish Nation, WA 98584  
Email: [elees@skokomish.org](mailto:elees@skokomish.org)  
Tel: 360.877.2100  
Fax: 360.877.2104  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*  
*Skokomish Indian Tribe*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

III. ISSUE ADDRESSED BY AMICUS CURIAE..... 3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

V. ARGUMENT..... 4

    A. DNR in exercising its control over state-owned aquatic lands by choosing to permit or failing to preclude specific uses has caused irreparable harm to the Skokomish Indian Tribe. .... 5

    B. DNR has an ownership interest in the aquatic lands..... 11

    C. DNR failed to consider the greater good..... 13

VI. CONCLUSION..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Breard v. Greene</i> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998) .....	2
<i>Eggleston v. Pierce County</i> , 148 Wn.2d 760 (2003) .....	11
<i>Jametsky v. Olsen</i> , 179 Wn.2d 756 (2014) .....	5, 12
<i>Kiely v. Graves</i> , 173 Wn.2d 926 (2012) .....	11
<i>Lowe v. Rowe</i> , 173 Wn. App. 253 (2012).....	12
<i>McGowan v. State</i> , 148 Wn.2d 278 (2002) .....	5, 12
<i>Mendoza v. Rivera-Chavez</i> , 140 Wn.2d 659 (2000) .....	11
<i>Taliesen Corp. v. Razore Land Co.</i> , 135 Wn. App. 106 (2006).....	5
<i>Unigard Insurance Co. v. Leven</i> , 97 Wn. App. 417 (1999).....	5
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 157 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 1998).....	3, 9
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 384 F. Supp 312 (W.D. Wash. 1974).....	2, 3, 8
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 898 F. Supp. 1453 (W.D. Wash. 1995) .....	3, 9

<i>United States v. Washington</i> , C70-9213, Sub. No. 89-3, Dkt. 14331 (W.D. Wash.).....	3, 9, 13
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905).....	1, 3
<i>Washington State Geoduck Harvest Assoc. v. DNR</i> , 124 Wn. App. 441 (2004).....	7, 11, 13
<i>Washington v. Wash. State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	2
<b>Statutes</b>	
12 Stat. 933 .....	1, 2, 8
12 Stat. 933 art. IV .....	1, 3, 8
12 Stat. 933 art. XIV .....	2, 8
Chapter 70.105D, RCW .....	1, 7, 9
Chapter 43.12, RCW.....	6, 10, 11
Chapter 43.30, RCW.....	6, 10, 11
RCW 70.105.040(2).....	4
RCW 70.105D.010(1).....	7
RCW 70.105D.020(22).....	3, 4, 5, 10, 12
RCW 70.105D.020(24).....	4, 7
RCW 70.105D.020(8).....	5, 10, 12
RCW 70.105D.040.....	5, 10, 12
RCW 70.105D.040(1).....	4
RCW 70.105D.040(3).....	13
RCW 70.105D.040(3)(a)(iii) .....	14
RCW 70.105D.910.....	7
RCW 79.105.010 .....	6, 12, 13
RCW 79.105.030 .....	6
Title 79, RCW.....	6, 10, 11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1138 (8 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2004).....	12
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	2, 8
<b>Federal Register</b>	
82 Fed. Reg. 4915, 4918 (January 17, 2017).....	2
